FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

	OLIM COACH OFFE	
PATEN	ITS ONLY	

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	'S ONLY
Tab settings ⇔ □ □ ▼ ▼	V V
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
HARBOR DENTAL BLEACHING GROUP, INC	1
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 38 No	Internal Address: Sure 194
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment □ Merger	Street Address: #6 HARBOR WAY
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	
□ Other	City: Sawira Baseana State: <u>CA</u> ZIP: <u>93109</u>
Execution Date: 6/14/04	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes □ No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	<u> </u>
If this document is being filed together with a new application	on, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/606,0 (3; 29/185,276; 29/185,277;	B. Patent No.(s)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	attached? □ Yes 烨 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: JACK C. MUNRO	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 160 00
Internal Address: Suite 225	☐ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 28720 RoApside DR.	8. Deposit account number:
City: AGOURA HILLS State: CA ZIP: 9130	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT U	ISE THIS SPACE
the original document. JA-UK (, MUNRO Name of Person Signing	Signature Signature Date Date

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Harbor Dental Bleaching Group, Inc., hereinafter known as HDGB, Inc., incorporated and existing under the laws of the State of California and having its principal place of business at 727 Bond Avenue, Santa Barbara, California 93103; do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Dr. Rodney F. Ogrin of #6 Harbor Way, Suite 194, Santa Barbara, California 93109, as assignee, and his successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to an invention relating to FLUID DISPENSER ASSEMBLY described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 10/606,013, filed June 24, 2003, inventor—Ronald C. Cagle, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patents that may be granted therefore.

HDBG, Inc. request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

HDBG, Inc. agrees that, when requested, I will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

HDGB, Inc. authorizes and empowers the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from HDGB, Inc.

HDGB, Inc. hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

HDGB, Inc. covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed Assignment are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at Big Fork, Montana, this 194 day of June, 2004

HARBOR DENTAL BLEACHING GROUP, INC.

By: M. C. C. C. Kirk Ogrin, Chief Executive Officer

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Harbor Dental Bleaching Group, Inc., hereinafter known as HDGB, Inc., incorporated and existing under the laws of the State of California and having its principal place of business at 727 Bond Avenue, Santa Barbara, California 93103, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Dr. Rodney F. Ogrin of #6 Harbor Way, Suite 194, Santa Barbara, California 93109, as assignee, and his successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to an invention relating to FLUID DISPENSER described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 29/185277, filed June 24, 2003, inventor Ronald C. Cagle, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patents that may be granted therefore.

HDBG, Inc. request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

HDBG, Inc. agrees that, when requested, I will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

HDGB, Inc. authorizes and empowers the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from HDGB, Inc.

HDGB, Inc. hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

HDGB, Inc. covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed Assignment are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at Big Fork, Montana, this $\frac{14^{+1}}{4}$ day of June, 2004

HARBOR DENTAL BLEACHING GROUP, INC.

By: M. Ogu. CEO_ Kirk Ognin, Chief Executive Officer

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Harbor Dental Bleaching Group, Inc., hereinafter known as HDGB, Inc., incorporated and existing under the laws of the State of California and having its principal place of business at 727 Bond Avenue, Santa Barbara, California 93103, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Dr. Rodney F. Ogrin of #6 Harbor Way, Suite 194, Santa Barbara, California 93109, as assignee, and his successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to an invention relating to CONTAINER CLIP described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 29/185,278, filed June 24, 2003, inventor Ronald C. Cagle, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patents that may be granted therefore.

HDBG, Inc. request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

HDBG, Inc. agrees that, when requested, I will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

HDGB, Inc. authorizes and empowers the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from HDGB, Inc.

HDGB, Inc. hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

HDGB, Inc. covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed Assignment are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at Big Fork, Montana, this 14 day of June, 2004

HARBOR DENTAL BLEACHING GROUP, INC.

Kirk Ogrin, Chief Executive Officer

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Harbor Dental Bleaching Group, Inc., hereinafter known as HDGB, Inc., incorporated and existing under the laws of the State of California and having its principal place of business at 727 Bond Avenue, Santa Barbara, California 93103, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Dr. Rodney F. Ogrin of #6 Harbor Way, Suite 194, Santa Barbara, California 93109, as assignee, and his successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to an invention relating to FLUID CONTAINER described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 29/185276, filed June 24, 2003, inventor Ronald C. Cagle, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patents that may be granted therefore.

HDBG, Inc. request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

HDBG, Inc. agrees that, when requested, I will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

HDGB, Inc. authorizes and empowers the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from HDGB, Inc.

HDGB, Inc. hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

HDGB, Inc. covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed Assignment are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at Big Fork, Montana, this ______ day of June, 2004

RECORDED: 06/16/2004

HARBOR DENTAL BLEACHING GROUP, INC.

By: Mik Ogun, Chief Executive Officer